



July 3, 2023

VIA E-FILING

David P. Zambito

Direct Phone 717-703-5892
Direct Fax 215-989-4216
dzambito@cozen.com

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Building
400 North Street
Harrisburg, PA 17120

**Re: Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement
v. Westover Property Management Company, L.P.; Docket Nos. C-2022-3030251 and
P-2021-3030002**

**Main Brief of Westover Property Management Company, L.P. d/b/a Westover
Companies**

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Enclosed for filing with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission please find the Main Brief of Westover Property Management Company, L.P. d/b/a Westover Companies. Copies have been served as shown on the enclosed certificate of service.

Please contact me if you have any question or concern. Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

COZEN O'CONNOR

By: David P. Zambito
Counsel for *Westover Property Management
Company d/b/a Westover Companies*

DPZ/kmg
Enclosures

cc: Deputy Chief Administrative Law Judge Christopher P. Pell
Athena Delvillar
Per Certificate of Service
Alexander Stefanelli, CFO, Westover Companies
Peter Quercetti, Vice President of Operations Management, Westover Companies

**BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION**

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement	:	
	:	
v.	:	Docket Nos. C-2022-3030251 P-2021-3030002
	:	
Westover Property Management Company, L.P. d/b/a Westover Companies	:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	2
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
III. LEGAL STANDARDS	7
IV. STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS.....	9
A. Whether Act 127 applies to the owner or operator of an apartment complex which owns or operates natural gas facilities located downstream from an NGDC?	9
B. Whether the natural gas system at any apartment complex identified in the Stipulation is a “master meter system” as defined in 49 CFR § 191.3?.....	10
1. Are Westover’s gas facilities within and limited to the apartment complex? 10	
2. Does Westover purchase gas for resale through a distribution system and supply it to the ultimate consumer?	10
3. Who is the ultimate consumer of the gas service at the apartment complexes identified in the Stipulation?.....	11
4. Does a natural gas system that is exclusively or primarily comprised of interior piping satisfy the definition of a “master meter system”?	11
5. Under what circumstances does a natural gas system which includes a sub-meter owned by the apartment complex satisfy the definition of a “master meter system?”	12
6. At which properties (if any) does Westover distribute gas “in or affecting interstate or foreign commerce?”	12
V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
A. The Commission Should Exercise its Discretion to Issue a Declaratory Order in these Proceedings	12
B. The Commission Should Find that Act 127 Does Not Give the Commission Authority to Regulate the Owner/Operator of a Gas System at an Apartment Building or Complex Downstream from an NGDC.....	12

C.	The Commission Should Find that Act 127 Does Not Apply to Any of the Systems Because No System Satisfies the Definition of a “Master Meter System” in 49 CFR § 191.3.....	14
1.	No Westover System Is a “Master Meter System” Because No System is “Within, but Not Limited to” the Apartment Complex	14
2.	Several Systems Are Not “Master Meter Systems” (in Whole or in Part) Because Westover Does Not Purchase Gas for Resale Through a Distribution System and Supply it to the Ultimate Consumer	15
3.	Who is the “Ultimate Consumer” of the Gas Service at the Apartment Complexes Identified in the Stipulation?.....	16
4.	Some Systems are Not “Master Meter Systems” Because the Distribution System is Exclusively or Primarily Comprised of Interior Piping Within a Single Building	17
5.	The Presence or Absence of a Sub-Meter Owned by the Apartment Complex Does Not Determine Whether Any Westover System is a “Master Meter System”	18
6.	No Westover System is a “Master Meter System” Because No System Distributes Gas “In or Affecting Interstate or Foreign Commerce”	19
VI.	ARGUMENT	20
A.	The Commission Should Exercise its Discretion to Issue a Declaratory Order in these Proceedings	20
B.	The Commission Should Find that Act 127 Does Not Give the Commission Authority to Regulate the Owner/Operator of a Gas System at an Apartment Building or Complex Downstream from an NGDC.....	22
C.	The Commission Should Find that Act 127 Does Not Apply to Any of the Systems Because No System Satisfies the Definition of a “Master Meter System” in 49 CFR § 191.3.....	32
1.	No Westover System Is a “Master Meter System” Because No System is “Within, but Not Limited to” the Apartment Complex	33
2.	Several Systems are Not “Master Meter Systems” (in Whole or in Part) Because Westover Does Not Purchase Gas for Resale Through a Distribution System and Supply It to the Ultimate Consumer.....	37

a.	One System Is Not a “Master Meter System” Because Westover Does Not Purchase Gas At All; Building Occupants Buy Gas Directly from the NGDC	37
b.	Several Systems Are Not “Master Meter Systems” Because Westover Does Not Resell Gas to Building Occupants; Westover Consumes All the Gas it Purchases and Distributes a Different Commodity (Heat and/or Hot Water) to Building Occupants	39
c.	Portions of Some Systems Are Not “Master Meter Systems” Because Westover Consumes Some of the Gas to Produce Heat and/or Hot Water; the Remaining Portions of these Systems are Not “Master Meter Systems” for Reasons Discussed Elsewhere in this Brief	42
3.	Who is the “Ultimate Consumer” of the Gas Service at the Apartment Complexes Identified in the Stipulation?.....	44
4.	Some Systems Are Not “Master Meter Systems” Because the Distribution System is Exclusively or Primarily Comprised of Interior Piping Within a Single Building	46
5.	The Presence or Absence of a Sub-Meter Owned by the Apartment Complex Does Not Determine Whether Any Westover System is a “Master Meter System”	50
6.	No Westover System Is a “Master Meter System” Because No System Distributes Gas “In or Affecting Interstate or Foreign Commerce”	51
7.	Summary	55
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	57
	APPENDIX A PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT CONCERNING THE LITIGATED ISSUES	1
	APPENDIX B PROPOSED CONCLUSIONS OF LAW CONCERNING THE LITIGATED ISSUES	1
	APPENDIX C PROPOSED ORDERING PARAGRAPHS CONCERNING THE LITIGATED ISSUES	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945).....	35
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	34, 52
<i>Richards v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 1 (1962).....	34
Federal Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 717.....	53
15 U.S.C. § 717(c)	53
49 U.S.C. Chapter 601	24
49 U.S.C. § 60101(a)(8).....	53
49 U.S.C. § 60101(a)(9).....	52
Federal Regulations	
49 CFR § 191.1	40
49 CFR § 191.3.....	<i>passim</i>
49 CFR Part 192.....	2, 24
49 CFR 192.1	40
49 CFR 192.3	44
PHMSA Interpretation Letters	
PHMSA Interpretation Letter dated October 24, 1973	40
PHMSA Interpretation Letter dated September 16, 1976 (PI-76-0114)	47
PHMSA Interpretation Letter dated February 14, 2003 (PI-03-0101)	41
PHMSA Interpretation Letter dated December 6, 2016 (PI-16-0012)	25, 47

PHMSA Interpretation Letter dated September 21, 2020.....25, 47

State Cases

A.S. v. Pa. State Police,
636 Pa. 403, 143 A.3d 896 (Pa. 2016) 22-23, 44

Adams Outdoor Advertising, L.P. v. Zoning Hearing Bd. of Smithfield Twp.,
909 A.2d 469 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2006)23

Battiste v. Borough of East McKeesport,
94 A.3d 418 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2014)24

Dauphin County Industrial Development Auth. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n,
123 A.3d 1124 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2015)35

Feingold v. Bell Tel. Co. of Pa.,
383 A.2d 791 (Pa. 1977)30, 36

Habecker v. Nationwide Ins. Co.,
445 A.2d 1222 (Pa. Super. 1982).....34, 52

Hurley v. Hurley,
754 A.2d 1283 (Pa. Super. 2000).....8

Lyft v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n,
145 A.3d 1235 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2016)52

Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n,
413 A.2d 1037 (Pa. 1980).....9, 52

Professional Paramedical Services, Inc. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n,
525 A.2d 1274 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1987)7

Riedel v. County of Allegheny,
633 A.2d 1325 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993)9

Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n,
578 A.2d 600 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990), *allocatur denied*, 602 A.2d 863 (Pa. 1992)9

Se-Ling Hosiery, Inc. v. Margulies,
70 A.2d 854 (Pa. 1950)9

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Cases

Act 127 of 2011 – The Gas and Hazardous Liquids Pipeline Act; Assessment of Pipeline Operators, Docket No. M-2012-2282031 (Final Implementation Order entered Feb. 17, 2012)31

<i>Act 127 of 2011 – The Gas and Hazardous Liquids Pipeline Act; Assessment of Pipeline Operators – Jurisdiction over Class 1 Transmission</i> , Docket No. M-2012-2282031 (Final Order entered Jun. 7, 2012)	31
<i>Act 127 of 2011 – The Gas and Hazardous Liquids Pipeline Act; Assessment of Pipeline Operators – Jurisdiction over Class 1 Gas Gathering Lines and Certain LNG Facilities; Assessment of Pipeline Operators</i> , Docket No. M-2012-2282031 (Implementation Order entered December 8, 2022, Order on Reconsideration entered Mar. 16, 2023)	31
<i>Application of the City of Chester for the approval of the alteration of six (6) at-grade crossings where the city streets cross, at grade, the track of Consolidated Rail Corporation in the City of Chester, Delaware County</i> , Docket No. A-2012-2298192 (Order entered Aug. 21, 2014)	7
<i>Re Duquesne Light Co.</i> , 1986 Pa. PUC Lexis 54 (1986)	21
State Statutes	
35 P.S. § 7210.101 <i>et seq.</i>	23
35 P.S. § 7210.101(a)	23
35 P.S. § 7210.104	23
35 P.S. § 7210.301(b)	23
35 P.S. § 7210.501	24
58 P.S. § 801.101 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 22
58 P.S. § 801.102	22, 24, 32
58 P.S. § 801.103	24
58 P.S. § 801.501	24
58 P.S. § 801.501(a).....	22, 31, 32
58 P.S. § 801.501(b)	30
58 P.S. § 801.503(b)(1).....	43
1 Pa. C.S. § 1901.....	25
1 Pa. C.S. § 1903.....	45
1 Pa. C.S. § 1903(a)	34

1 Pa. C.S. § 1921.....	22
1 Pa. C.S. § 1921(a)	27
1 Pa. C.S. § 1921(c)	28
1 Pa. C.S. § 1932.....	25
1 Pa. C.S. § 1933.....	13, 26, 27
13 Pa. C.S. § 2706.....	38
66 Pa. C.S. § 331(f).....	7, 20
66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a)	8
66 Pa. C.S. § 332(b)	52
66 Pa. C.S. § 701.....	7
State Regulations	
34 Pa. Code § 403.1(a)(1)	23
34 Pa. Code § 403.21(a)(4)	24
52 Pa. Code § 1.96	36
52 Pa. Code § 5.42	7, 20
52 Pa. Code § 5.406	54
52 Pa. Code § 5.408	54
52 Pa. Code § 5.501	1
52 Pa. Code § 5.502	1
52 Pa. Code § 59.1	<i>passim</i>
52 Pa. Code § 59.18(a).....	49
52 Pa. Code § 59.33(b)	22
Other Authorities	
“Act 127 of 2011 – The Gas and Hazardous Liquids Pipeline Act Frequently Asked Questions”	32-33, 36

“Aging Pipes, Deadly Hazards – Miles of leak-prone, cast-iron gas lines run beneath Pa. streets. Slow repair and replacement rates can be deadly,” <i>Philadelphia Inquirer</i> (December 18, 2011)	28
International Fuel Gas Code 2018	24
International Fuel Gas Code 2018 § 101.2	24
International Fuel Gas Code 2018 § 101.2.2	24, 26
International Fuel Gas Code 2018 § 202	24, 26
Maryland Code, Public Utilities § 1-101(n)	48
Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary	34, 45
N.J. Admin. Code § 14:6-6.2	48
Ohio Administrative Code Rule 4901:1-16-01(I)	48
“Powerful Pipes, Weak Oversight – Pa.’s shale boom has spurred miles of pipeline construction, often with no safety rules,” <i>Philadelphia Inquirer</i> (December 11, 2011)	28
“Similar Pipes, Different Rules – U.S. safety rules govern many pipelines, but none cover those going from wells in rural areas,” was published on December 12, 2011,” <i>Philadelphia Inquirer</i> (December 12, 2011).....	28
“ ‘Us vs. Them’ in Pa. Gaslands – Pa. looks set to strip cities and towns of the power to restrict wells and pipelines,” <i>Philadelphia Inquirer</i> (December 13, 2011).....	28
